
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 17th April, 2007, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:30 outside the meeting room 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public 

 

A.   COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 20 March 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  

B. GENERAL MATTERS 

C.  MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL APPLICATIONS 

1. Application SH/07/253 - Temporary construction compound associated with first-
time sewer network to service individual properties in Greatstone and Lydd-on-Sea 
at Coast Drive, Lydd-on-Sea, Romney Marsh; 4 Delivery. (Pages 7 - 22) 

D.  DEVELOPMENTS TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Proposal MA/06/1892 - Single storey teaching block extension comprising 4 
classrooms, associated toilets and classroom areas. Community room building, 
minor extensions to a classroom and the staff room, internal remodelling of admin 
areas, revised car parking provision, replacement playground area and floor risk 
compensation works to playing field at Headcorn Primary School, Kings Road, 
Headcorn; KCC Children, Families and Education. (Pages 23 - 50) 

2. Proposal SH/07/261 - Single storey school for 230 pupils aged between 4 and 11 
years to replace the existing Lympne Primary School which was burnt down in the 
fire of September 2006. The new building to be located on the original site and 
footprint of the school at Lympne Primary School, Octavian Drive, Lympne, near 
Hythe; KCC Children, Families and Education. (Pages 51 - 70) 

3. Proposal GR/07/119 - Temporary two-storey modular block of eight classrooms at 
Gravesend Grammar School, Church Walk, Gravesend; Governors of Gravesend 
Grammar School and KCC Education and Libraries. (Pages 71 - 80) 



4. Proposal TW/07/560 - Revised application for construction of covered swimming 
pool, including changing accommodation and plant room with associated car 
parking, paving and landscaping at Paddock Wood Primary School, Old Kent 
Road, Paddock Wood; Governors of Paddock Wood Primary School and KCC 
Education and Libraries. (Pages 81 - 100) 

E.  COUNTY MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

1. County matter applications (Pages 101 - 106) 

2. Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments  

3. County Council developments  

4. Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link Act 1996 (None)  

5. Screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  

6. Scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 1999  
(None)  

F.  OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
(Please note that the background documents referred to in the accompanying papers may 
be inspected by arrangement with the Departments responsible for preparing the report.  
Draft conditions concerning applications being recommended for permission, reported in 
sections C and D, are available to Members in the Members’ Lounge.) 
 
Monday, 9 April 2007 
 



 

 11 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held at Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 20 March 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), Mr T J Birkett 
(substitute for Mrs E Green), Mr D S Daley (substitute for Mr S J G Koowaree), Mrs V J 
Dagger, Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mr C Hibberd (substitute for Ms B 
J Simpson), Mrs S V Hohler, Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr J I 
Muckle, Mr W V Newman, Mr A R Poole and Mrs P A V Stockell. 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Mr N J D Chard and Mr M J Northey. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Acting Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S Thompson (with Mr 
J Crossley); the Development Planning Manager, Mr A Ash; and the Democratic Services 
Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

26. Minutes. 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2007 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 

27. Site Meetings and Other Meetings. 
(Item A3) 

 The Committee agreed to hold a training session provided by the Environment 
Agency on Thursday, 29 March 2007 and to hold a site tour of the route of the 
proposed Rushenden Relief Road on Monday, 23 April 2007. 

 

28. Application TM/06/2093 – Recycling building, office portacabin and 

weighbridge with proposed use as a recycling station at Any Waste 

Recycling Ltd, Mid Kent Business Park, The Brook, Sortmill Road, Snodland; 

Any Waste Recycling Ltd. 
(Item C1 - Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

RESOLVED that permission be granted to the application subject to conditions 
covering amongst other matters annual waste throughput; vehicle numbers along 
with a restriction of 16 movements during the morning peak hour; a condition 
restricting HGVs to using the Sortmill Road access only; and dust and odour 
control measures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

 12 

29. Proposal TH/07/0075 – New classroom block with IT suite and staff office in 

roof space at Stone Bay School, 70 Stone Road, Broadstairs; Governors of 

Stone Bay School and KCC Children, Families and Education. 
(Item D1 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

 
(1) Mr J B O Fullarton made a declaration of personal interest as he had previously 
given his views on the proposal at a meeting of Broadstairs and St Peter Town Council.  
He took no part in the decision-making process. 

(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being carried out in 
accordance with the permitted details; external materials being submitted for approval; a 
scheme of landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; protection of nesting birds; 
an archaeological watching brief; and hours of working during construction.  

  

30. Proposal DO/06/843 – 5kW wind turbine to increase energy efficiency and 

awareness of green issues at Sandwich Technology School, Deal Road, 

Sandwich; Governors of Sandwich Technology School and KCC Children, 

Families and Education. 
(Item D2 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The notes of the site meeting held on 10 October 2006 had previously been 
circulated to Members of the Committee. 

(2) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, 
including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being carried out in 
accordance with the approved details; the development being removed from the site 
should it cease to be used; and the turbine being completely finished in Dark Squirrel 
Grey, RAL 7000. 

 

31. Proposal CA/06/1187 – Retrospective application for replacement of 

weldmesh fencing with metal palisades and railing fencing at the shared 

school playing field off Spring Lane, Canterbury; Governors of Barton Court 

Grammar and Chaucer Technology Schools and KCC Education and 

Libraries. 
(Item D3 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
(Mr M J Northey was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.24 and spoke). 

(1) The Acting Head of Planning Applications Group tabled an amplified 
recommendation and late representations from Mr S Bax and Mr G Jeffrey. 

(2) The Acting Head of Planning Applications Group reported the views of a Governor 
of Barton Court Grammar School in support of t
[...]
 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
(Mr N J D Chard was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 
2.24 and spoke). 

(1) The notes of the site meeting held on 13 March 2007 had previously been 
circulated. 

(2) Mr J F London moved, seconded by Mr R A Marsh the motion set out in (3) below.  
This was carried with no opposition. 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) permission be granted to the proposal for a temporary period of 5 years 
subject to conditions, including conditions limiting the hours of use to 8.00 
am to 6.00 pm on Mondays to Fridays, 9.00 am to 1.00 pm on Saturdays 
and no use on Sundays; and setting the maximum noise levels to be 
experienced by the neighbouring properties; and 

(b) the applicants be informed of the Committee’s view that it would not be 
minded to extend the temporary period beyond the five years specified. 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

 14 

33. Proposal TW/07/421 – Retrospective application for widening of access road 

and addition of footpath at Meadows School, London Road, Southborough; 

KCC Adult Services. 
(Item D5 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) Mr N Bullett and Mr N Heilpern addressed the Committee in opposition to the 
application.  Mr Bullett’s presentation was accompanied by a diagram and photographs of 
the access to Meadows School.  Mr I Campbell from KCC Property spoke in reply.  

(2) Mr J A Davies moved, seconded by Mr J F London that the recommendation of the 
Head of Applications Group be agreed subject to the installation of a “Give Way to 
Oncoming Traffic” sign inside the site and to further discussions being undertaken with the 
County Council’s and Tunbridge Wells Borough Council’s Conservation Officers with a 
view to reducing the height of the kerb to as close to 20 mm as possible. 

Motion carried unanimously 

(3) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to further 
discussions being undertaken with the County Council’s and Tunbridge Wells Boro
[...]
onditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; a scheme of landscaping, its 
implementation and maintenance; measures to protect those trees to be retained; details 
of the surfacing of the car park; details of external lighting; the implementation of an 
archaeological watching brief; protection of nesting birds; protection of bats; biodiversity 
enhancement; safeguarding of the car park; hours of work during construction; 

Page 4



 

 15 

compensation planting for each tree that is removed with native and other appropriate 
trees; an amplified Woodland Management Scheme; special drainage measures; and an 
investigation of the feasibility of creating a Local Nature Reserve. 

35. County Matters dealt with under Delegated Powers 
(Item E1-E6 – Reports by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers since the last 
meeting relating to:- 

(a) County Matter applications; 

(b) Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or Government 
Departments; 

(c) County Council developments; 

(d) Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link 1996 (None); 

(e) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
1999 (None); and  

(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations 
1999 (None). 

 

07/aa/pa/032007/Minutes 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION C 
MINERALS AND WASTE DISPOSAL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents, views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposals dossier for each case 
and also as might be additionally indicated. 

Item C1Item C1Item C1Item C1    

Temporary construction compound associated with first 

time sewer network to serve individual properties in 

Greatstone and Lydd-on-sea at Coast Drive, Lydd-on-sea – 

SH/07/253    
 
 
A report by Hea
[...]
d further facilitate the long-term benefit 

and improvement of infrastructure and services within the area, which I consider should 
be weighed against any short- term disturbances to the area. Given the location of the 
proposed temporary compound adjacent to the existing Lade car park (currently being 
used as a compound) I do not consider there to be any significant visual impacts as a 
result of this proposal. Despite its location in a SSSI and other designated sites, the 
mitigation measures proposed adequately address the short-term impacts to the 
satisfaction of Natural England and in my opinion there are no significant material 
objections to prevent permission being granted. I therefore recommend accordingly. 

 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
30. I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED, SUBJECT TO conditions including: 
 

- The standard time condition; 
- The development be carried out in accordance with the plans/specifications for the 

approved restoration scheme; 
- The inclusion of visibility splays and entrance warning signs. 
- The submission of a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface waters; 
- No discharge of foul or contaminated drainage from the site into 

groundwater/surface waters; 
- No lighting shall be erected on site until details have been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the County Planning Authority; 
- Operational activity to cease on or before 31 December 2007. 

 
 
Case officer – Helena Woodcock                                                           01622 221063                                     
 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 19



 Page 20



 Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION D 
DEVELOPMENT TO BE CARRIED OUT BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Background Documents - the deposited documents, views and representations received as 
referred to in the reports and included in the development proposal dossier for each case 
and also as might be additionally indicated. 

Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1    

New tNew tNew tNew teaching block, community room building, minor eaching block, community room building, minor eaching block, community room building, minor eaching block, community room building, minor 

extensions, revised car parking, replacement playground extensions, revised car parking, replacement playground extensions, revised car parking, replacement playground extensions, revised car parking, replacement playground 

and flood risk compensation work at Headcorn Primary and flood risk compensation work at Headcorn Primary and flood risk compensation work at Headcorn Primary and flood risk compensation work at Headcorn Primary 

School, HeadcornSchool, HeadcornSchool, HeadcornSchool, Headcorn.    
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on  
17 April 2007. 
 
Application by Kent County Council Children, Families & Education Committee for a proposed 
new single storey teaching block extension, comprising 4 no. classrooms, associated toilets 
and cloakroom areas. New build community room building, minor extensions to a classroom 
and the staff room, internal remodelling of admin areas, revised car parking provision, 
replacement playground area, and flood risk compensation works to playing field at Headcorn 
Primary School, Kings Road, Headcorn.  (Ref: MA/06/1892) 
  

Recommendation: Permission be granted subject to conditions. 
 

Local Member(s): Sir Sandy Bruce-Lockhart OBE Classification: Unrestricted 

 

D1.1 

Site 

 
1. Headcorn Primary School is located to the north of Kings Road, situated to the north 

west of the village of Headcorn. The school site is split to the north and south of Hogg 
Stream, which runs east to west across the site. The existing school buildings, and the 
village library and care takers house, together with parking areas and the majority of the 
scho
[...]
t within a Special Landscape Area. Overall, I consider that the siting and 
design of the proposed extension would not have a detrimental effect on the amenity of 

Page 39



Item D1Item D1Item D1Item D1    
New teaching block, community room building, minor extensions, revised car 

parking, replacement playground and flood risk compensation work at 

Headcorn Primary School, Headcorn – MA/06/1892    
 

D1.18 

local residents or the character and appearance of the Special Landscape Area. 
Overall, I consider that the design solution proposed is a sensitive approach to the 
landscape aspects relevant to this particular location. Subject to the imposition of 
conditions, I am of the opinion that the proposed development would not give rise to any 
material harm and is otherwise in accordance with the principles of the relevant 
Development Plan Policies.  Therefore, I recommend that permission be granted 
subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 

 

RecommendationRecommendationRecommendationRecommendation 

 
39. I RECOMMEND that PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO 

conditions, including conditions covering:  
§ the standard time limit; 
§ the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
§ external materials to be submitted for approval; 
§ details of use of the community room; 
§ details of the surfacing of the car parking areas; 
§ a scheme of landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; 
§ tree protection methods; 
§ works to be carried out in accordance with the reptile Mitigation Method Statement; 
§ protection of nesting birds; 
§ works to be carried out in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment; 
§ details of surface water drainage; 
§ details of finished floor levels; 
§ hours of working during construction; 
§ prevention of access for construction vehicles at peak school times; 
§ prevention of mud being deposited on the highway; 
 
 
 
Case officer – Mary Green                         01622 221066   
[...]
ditions, including conditions covering:  
§ the standard time limit; 
§ the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
§ external materials to be submitted for approval; 
§ a scheme of landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; 
§ provision and retention of cycle parking; 
§ preparation, implementation and ongoing review of a School Travel Plan; 
§ hours of working during construction; 
§ prevention of mud being deposited in the highway; 
 
 

Page 63



Item D2Item D2Item D2Item D2    

Replacement Single Storey School for Lympne Primary School, 
Octavian Drive, Lympne, Hythe – SH/07/261 
 

                                                                     D2. .14 

 
Case officer – Mary Green                         01622 221066                                     
 
Background documents - See section heading 

Page 64



 Page 65



 Page 66



 Page 67



 Page 68



 Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Item D3Item D3Item D3Item D3    

TemporaTemporaTemporaTemporary twory twory twory two----storey modular block of eight classrooms, storey modular block of eight classrooms, storey modular block of eight classrooms, storey modular block of eight classrooms, 

Gravesend Grammar School.Gravesend Grammar School.Gravesend Grammar School.Gravesend Grammar School. 
 
 
A report by Head of Planning Applications Group to Planning Applications Committee on 17 
April 2007. 
 
Application by Governors Of Gravesend Grammar School And KCC Children, Families And 
Education for temporary two-storey modular block of eight classrooms at Gravesend Grammar 
School, Church Walk, Gravesend (Ref:GR/07/119) 
  

Recommendation: Permission be granted. 
 

Local Member(s): Mrs Jane Cribbon, Mrs Maureen Newell Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 D3.1 

Site 

1. Gravesend Grammar School is an 11-18 age Foundation School situated on a large site 
to the east of Gravesend Town Centre. There are three main vehicle entrances off 

[...]
imes, and the 
location proposed is within easy walking distance of the town centre and good public 
transport links.  The advice supplied by the County Council’s noise consultants would 
indicate the any noise generate within the building would not cause a significant impact 
on local amenities and could be managed and mitigated for through the use of the 
appropriate conditions on any decision.   It is the associated activity outside of the 
building that is most likely to have an impact on the surrounding area.  Taking account of 

Page 99



Item D4 Item D4 Item D4 Item D4  
Construction of swimming pool, Paddock Wood Primary School, Paddock 

Wood – TW/07/560. 

 
 

 D4.20 

the advice provided by the noise consultants, I am of the opinion that it is the mainly the 
extended hours of use proposed on the weekends (0730 to 2000 hours) that would have 
the most potential to result in an impact on residential amenities.  Therefore, I would 
recommend that the hours of use proposed be controlled by way of condition to 0730 to 
2100 hours Monday to Friday, 0800 to 2000 hours on Saturdays, and 0900 to 1700 
hours on Sundays.  I therefore consider that subject to the imposition of appropriate 
condition that the benefits of providing local sports facilities from education and 
community use outweigh any detrimental impacts the proposal may have and that 
planning permission should be granted. 

 

Recommendation 
 
62. SUBJECT TO any views received from Tunbridge Wells Borough Council prior to 

Committee Meeting, I RECOMMEND that PERMISSION BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO 
the imposition of conditions, including the following:  

 
- the development to be commenced within 3 years; 
- the development to be carried out in accordance with the permitted details; 
- the hours of use for the swimming pool be controlled to 0730 to 2100 hours Monday 

to Friday, 0800 to 2000 hours on Saturdays, and 0900 to 1700 hours on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays; 

- the windows and fire doors to the swimming pool area to be fixed closed at all times, 
except in an emergency; 

- the development be carried out in accordance with the materials recommended in 
the noise assessment; 

- the noise from the fixed plant shall not exceed the background noise level by more 
than 5dB; 

- submission of a landscape scheme to include improvements to the boundary 
screening and replacement tree planting;  

- submission of details of the internal fencing arrangements proposed; 
- submission of details of foul and surface water drainage; 
- submission of details of all external lighting proposed; 
- submission of details of appropriate cycle parking; 
- the car parking to be provided prior to commencement of use; 
- obscured glazing be provided to the windows to the pool area; 
- submission of a Sport Development Plan for swimming for approval prior to first use 

of the pool; 
- hours of working during construction; and 
- requirements for the treatment of ground contamination not previously identified on 

site. 
 
  

Case officer – James Bickle       01622 221068                          
 
Background documents - See section heading  

Page 100



E1 COUNTY MATTER APPLICATIONS AND DETAILS PURSUANT 

PERMITTED/APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS - MEMBERS’ 

INFORMATION    

       
 
Since the last meeting of the Committee, the following matters have been determined by me  
under delegated powers:- 
 

Background Documents - The deposited documents. 

 
DA/07/147  Change of use to facility for the processing and recycling of plastic  
   materials. 
   Night Freight G. B. Ltd, Manor Way, Swanscombe 
 
SH/05/53/R15  Landscaping and planting details for New Romney Wastewater 
   Treatment Works pursuant to condition (15) of planning permission  
   SH/05/53 – First time sewerage scheme for New Romney and  
   Greatstone. 
   New Romney Wastewater Treatment Scheme 
 
SW/05/1392/R8 Reserved details – Code of Construction Practice. 
   Countrystyle Recycling Ltd, Ridham Dock, Iw
[...]
anning (Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1999. 

• DETR Circular 02/99 - Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

E5 
E6.1E102006.  

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 20 March 2007
	C1 Application SH/07/253 - Temporary construction compound associated with first-time sewer network to service individual properties in Greatstone and Lydd-on-Sea at Coast Drive, Lydd-on-Sea, Romney Marsh; 4 Delivery.
	Item C1 - Site Plans

	D1 Proposal MA/06/1892 - Single storey teaching block extension comprising 4 classrooms, associated toilets and classroom areas. Community room building, minor extensions to a classroom and the staff room, internal remodelling of admin areas, revised car parking provision, replacement playground area and floor risk compensation works to playing field at Headcorn Primary School, Kings Road, Headcorn; KCC Children, Families and Education.
	Appendix 1 to Item D4 - Paddock Wood PS
	Item D1 - Plans

	D2 Proposal SH/07/261 - Single storey school for 230 pupils aged between 4 and 11 years to replace the existing Lympne Primary School which was burnt down in the fire of September 2006. The new building to be located on the original site and footprint of the school at Lympne Primary School, Octavian Drive, Lympne, near Hythe; KCC Children, Families and Education.
	Item D2 - Plans

	D3 Proposal GR/07/119 - Temporary two-storey modular block of eight classrooms at Gravesend Grammar School, Church Walk, Gravesend; Governors of Gravesend Grammar School and KCC Education and Libraries.
	D4 Proposal TW/07/560 - Revised application for construction of covered swimming pool, including changing accommodation and plant room with associated car parking, paving and landscaping at Paddock Wood Primary School, Old Kent Road, Paddock Wood; Governors of Paddock Wood Primary School and KCC Education and Libraries.
	E1 Coun

Minutes of the meeting


 

16 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 17 April 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A R Bassam (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr T Gates, Mrs E Green, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr J F London, Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr J I Muckle and Mr A R Poole 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr A Ash (Local Transport And Development Manager(Sevenoaks And Tunbridge 
Wells)) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
36. Minutes - 20 March 2007  

(Item A3) 
 
(1) The Committee recorded its congratulations to Mrs Sharon Thompson on 
her appointment as Head of Planning Applications Group. 

 
(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2007 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

37. Site Meetings and Other Meetings  
(Item A4) 
 
The Committee agreed to visit Pinden Quarry, Longfield on Tuesday, 15 May 2007. 
 
 

38. Application SH/07/253 - Temporary construction compound associated with 
first-time sewer network to service individual properties in Greatstone and 
Lydd-on-Sea at Coast Drive, Lydd-on-Sea, Romney Marsh; 4 Delivery.  
(Item C1- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group ) 
 
(1) In approving the application, the Committee agreed to the inclusion of a time 
condition as set out in paragraph 25 of the report and to an informative stating its 
view that all vehicles on site at night needed to be immobilised. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) permission be granted to the application subject to conditions, 
including the hours of operation being 7.30 am to 6.00 pm Mondays to 
Saturdays with no working on Sundays; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the plans and specifications for the 
approved restoration scheme; the inclusion of visibility splays and 



 

17 

entrance warning signs;  the submission of a scheme for the disposal 
of foul and surface waters; no discharge of foul or contaminated 
drainage from the site into groundwater/surface waters; no lighting 
being erected on site until details have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the County Planning Authority; and operational 
activity ceasing on or before 31 December 2007; and 

 

(b) the applicants be informed of the Committee’s view that vehicles on 
site at night need to be immobilised. 

 
 

39. Proposal MA/06/1892 - Single storey teaching block extension comprising 4 
classrooms, associated toilets and classroom areas. Community room 
building, minor extensions to a classroom and the staff room, internal 
remodelling of admin areas, revised car parking provision, replacement 
playground area and floor risk compensation works to playing field at 
Headcorn Primary School, Kings Road, Headcorn; KCC Children, Families 
and Education.  
(Item D1- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1) A letter from Mr J Hawkes objecting to the proposal was tabled. 
 
(2) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Maidstone Borough Council objecting to the proposal. 
 
(3) In agreeing to permit the proposal, the Committee asked for the inclusion of 
an Informative for the replacement planting of all trees lost as a result of the 
development. 
 
(4) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) permission be granted to the proposal subject to conditions, including 
conditions covering the standard time limit; the development being 
carried out in accordance with the permitted details; external materials 
being submitted for approval; details of use of the community room; 
details of the surfacing of the car parking areas; a scheme of 
landscaping, its implementation and maintenance; tree protection 
methods; works to be carried out in accordance with the Reptile 
Mitigation Method Statement; protection of nesting birds; works to be 
carried out in accordance with the Flood Risk Assessment; details of 
surface water drainage; details of finished floor levels; hours of 
working during construction; prevention of access for construction 
vehicles at peak school times; and prevention of mud being deposited 
on the highway; and 

 
(b) the applicants be notified by informative that the Committee would 

expect replacement planting for all trees lost as a result of the 
development. 

 
 

40. Proposal SH/07/261 - Single storey school for 230 pupils aged between 4 and 
11 years to replace the existing Lympne Primary School which was burnt 
down in the fire of September 2006. The new building to be located on the 



 

18 

original site and footprint of the school at Lympne Primary School, Octavian 
Drive, Lympne, near Hythe; KCC Children, Families and Education.  
(Item D2- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1) The Head of Planning Application Group reported the views of Miss S J 
Carey (the local Member) in support of the proposal. 
 
(2) The Head of Planning Application Group informed the Committee that the 
construction materials for the roof would be clay tiling rather than the grey slate tiles 
shown in the elevations on page D2.5 of the report. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to 
conditions, including conditions covering the standard time limit; the development 
being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; external materials being 
submitted for approval (including clay tiles for the roof); a scheme of landscaping, 
its implementation and maintenance; provision and retention of cycle parking; 
preparation, implementation and ongoing review of a School Travel Plan; hours of 
working during construction and prevention of mud being deposited in the highway. 
 

41. Proposal GR/07/119 - Temporary two-storey modular block of eight 
classrooms at Gravesend Grammar School, Church Walk, Gravesend; 
Governors of Gravesend Grammar School and KCC Education and Libraries.  
(Item D3- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(1) In agreeing to permit the proposal, the Committee asked for the inclusion of 
an Informative that it did so in the expectation that funding would be found for a 
permanent new building. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) temporary permission be granted to the proposal until the end of 
September 2010 subject to conditions, including conditions covering 
the development being carried out in accordance with the permitted 
details; and replacement of a tree in the nearest appropriate location; 
and 

 
(b) the applicants be informed that permission has been granted in the 

expectation that funding will be found for a permanent new building. 
 
 

42. Proposal TW/07/560 - Revised application for construction of covered 
swimming pool, including changing accommodation and plant room with 
associated car parking, paving and landscaping at Paddock Wood Primary 
School, Old Kent Road, Paddock Wood; Governors of Paddock Wood Primary 
School and KCC Education and Libraries.  
(Item D4- Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
(Mr A J King was present for this item pursuant to Committee Procedure Rule 2.24 
and spoke). 

 
(1) The Head of Planning Applications Group reported correspondence from 
Tunbridge Wells Borough Council raising no objection to the proposal subject to 
conditions and informatives. 



 

19 

 
(2) Mr A R Bassam moved, seconded by Mr J B O Fullarton that the 
recommendations of the Head of Planning Applications Group be adopted. 
 
(3) Mr J A Davies moved, seconded by Mrs E Green as an amendment that the 
hours of use on Saturdays be reduced from 0800 to 2000 to 0800 to 1700. 
       Amendment Lost by 3 votes to 8 
 
(4) On being put to the vote, the original motion was carried unanimously. 
 
(5) RESOLVED that permission be granted to the proposal subject to the 
conditions, including the development being commenced within 3 years; the 
development being carried out in accordance with the permitted details; the hours 
of use for the swimming pool being 0730 to 2100 hours Monday to Friday, 0800 to 
2000 hours on Saturdays, and 0900 to 1700 hours on Sundays and Bank Holidays; 
the windows and fire doors to the swimming pool area being fixed closed at all 
times, except in an emergency; the development being carried out in accordance 
with the materials recommended in the noise assessment; the noise from the fixed 
plant not exceeding the background noise level by more than 5dB; submission of a 
landscape scheme to include improvements to the boundary screening and 
replacement tree planting; submission of details of the internal fencing 
arrangements proposed; submission of details of foul and surface water drainage; 
submission of details of all external lighting proposed; submission of details of 
appropriate cycle parking; the car parking being provided prior to commencement 
of use; obscured glazing being provided to the windows to the pool area; 
submission for approval of a Sport Development Plan for Swimming prior to first 
use of the pool; hours of working during construction; and requirements for the 
treatment of ground contamination not previously identified on site. 
 
 

43. County matter applications  
(Items E1-E6- Reports by Head of Planning Applications Group) 
 
RESOLVED to note reports on items dealt with under delegated powers since the 
last meeting relating to:- 

 
(a) County Matter applications; 
 
(b) Consultations on applications submitted by District Councils or 

Government Departments; 
 
(c) County Council developments; 
 
(d) Detailed submissions under Channel Tunnel Rail Link 1996 (None); 
 
(e) screening opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 

Regulations 1999 (None); and  
 
(f) scoping opinions under Environmental Impact Assessment 

Regulations 1999 (None). 
 
 
 


